

Sessions Case No. 30 of 2021

Order No.24
04-07-2023

Accused Monirul Sk is produced from J.C along with a prayer of Controller Sub-Correctional Home, Rampurhat for apology as he failed to cause production of this accused on 03-07-2023 as per order of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat dated 01-07-2023 due to some technical error. Let this letter be kept with the record.

Received also the skeleton record in connection with Murarai P.S case No.221 of 2019, the basis of this Sessions case from the Court of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat along with accused challan, Memo. Of arrest, Inspection Memo, executed Warrant of arrest and medical slip of accused. Let these documents be kept with the record. Another aspects of this case that the skeleton record if transferred in due time then accused could be produced on 03-07-2023 and G.R.O caused delay in sending this skeleton record as such accused was not produced.

In this circumstances both the Controller Sub-Correctional Home Rampurhat as well as G.R.O Rampurhat Court is directed not to recur the same incident in future. As such the apology petition filed by Controller Sub-Correctional Home, Rampurhat is accepted and he is pardoned.

Bail petition filed on behalf of accused. Bail moves. Considered.

It is an old case of 2019. The accused in cyclic order kept them absent during last three years due to which confirmation of their bail could not be completed and trial yet to be commenced. In this circumstances considering the previous conduct of the accused, I do not find it a fit case for releasing him on bail. Accordingly prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To date for production, appearance and E.R of W.A.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Addl. Sessions Judge
Rampurhat, Birbhum

Addl. Sessions Judge
Rampurhat, Birbhum