

Sessions Case No. 30 of 2021 (CIS NO. 30/2021)  
CNR NO.WBBB05-000154-2021

Order No.25  
31-08-2023

Out of nine accused, accused Nayan Konai, Manasa Konai, Pintu Sk, Jamaluddin Molla on bail are present. Accused Tanu Sk, Rafikul Sk and Dulal Sk on C.B are absent and Ld. Lawyer for these two accused filed separate petition for condonation of their absence.

No E.R of W.A is received against accused Arif Khan.

Ld. Lawyers for the accused and Ld. Panel PP are present.

Accused Monirul Sk is produced from J.C. He is taken into custody and remanded to further J.C till date. Bail petition filed on behalf accused Monirul Sk. Bail moved.

Heard. Considered.

Accused Monirul Sk is in custody since 01-07-2023. Record shows the case is fixed for confirmation of bail and in absence of all accused the confirmation could not be done till date. At present another accused is still absconding.

Considering the detention already undergone by the accused Monirul Sk, I do find that it will be suffice to give him a lesson for non complying court's order. As there is no chance of immediate commencement of trial of this case, I do not find it justified to continue his detention in custody. Accordingly prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

Accused Monirul Sk may find a bail of Rs. 3000/- with two register sureties of Rs. 1500/- each other then previous sureties subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat.

If on bail to 15-01-2024 for appearance and E.R of W.A against Arif Khan.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld.ACJM, Rampurhat for information and necessary action.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum.  
JO Code-WB00770