

Order No.34
24-05-2024

Today is fixed for E.R of W.A against accused Arif Khan. Accused Pintu Sk, Nayan Konai, Manasa Konai and Jamaluddin Malla on court's bail are present and filed hazira.

Ld. Counsel for the prosecution is also present. Accused Tanun Sk, , Rafikul Sk and Dalal Sk on court bail are absent without steps. However considering the facts that there is a Resolution of Local Bar Association, no adverse order is passed against accused persons. It further appears from the record that no steps have been taken on behalf of accused Monirul Sk who was granted bail by this Court on 31-08-2023.

However, considering the Resolution of Local Bar Association, his taking no steps is also condoned. Accused Arif Khan was absent without steps on 28-04-2023. Accordingly, warrant of arrest was issued against him vide process no.417 dated 29-04-2023. The O/C Murarai P.S was directed to cause execution of the warrant of arrest issued against accused Arif Khan. In the mean time reminders were sent to O/C Murarai P.S on multiple occasions vide memo no.1152 dated 31-08-2023 and Memo. no. 67 dated 16-01-2024 for causing execution of warrant of arrest. However, the order passed by the Court has not been taken serious. Due to which the warrant of arrest is pending for more than 01 year.

In such premises a final opportunity is allowed to O/C Murarai P.S to cause execution of warrant of arrest (process No. 417 dated 29-04-2023) against accused Arif Khan i.d legal consequences will follow.

Attention of the SDPO, Rampurhat who happens to be the Nodal Officer of Rampurhat Sub-Division is also invited in this matter and he has to take personal initiative in causing execution of warrant issued against accused Arif Khan.

To 01-08-2024 for E.R of W.A.

Let a copy of this order be sent to SDPO, Rampurhat for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C Murarai P.S for strict compliance.\

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury
Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury
Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.