

Sessions Case No. 30 of 2021 (CIS NO.30 of 202)  
CNR NO.WBBB05-000154-2021

Order No.40  
15-01-2025

Today is fixed for appearance of accused Pintu Sk, Nayan Konai, Manasa Konai, Tanur Sk and Jamaluddin Molla, production of accused Dulal Sk and Monirul Sk and for E.R of W.A in respect of accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk.

Five accused persons on court bail namely; Pintu Sk, Nayan Konai, Manasa Konai, Tanur Sk and Jamaluddin Molla are present and file hazira. Accused Dulal Sk and Monirul Sk are produced from J.C. No E.R of W.A received in respect of accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk.

Ld. Panel PP is present and files hazira. Separate bail petitions are filed on behalf of accused Dulal Sk and Monirul Sk, on the grounds stated therein.

Perused the same as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Panel PP and the Ld. Defence counsel.

Accused Monirul Sk is in custody since 26-09-2024, while accused Dulal Sk is in custody since 20-11-2024. Both of them have been previously granted bail, but they had misused the liberty of bail, due to which warrant of arrest was issued against them. Considering the period of detention, coupled with the fact that two accused persons are still at large, I opine that further detention of the accused persons is not necessary for the purpose of this case. Accordingly, bail petition filed on behalf of accused Dulal Sk and Monirul Sk are allowed.

Accordingly, petitioners namely; Dulal Sk and Monirul Sk may find an interim bail of Rs. 1000/- each with one registered surety, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, subject to further condition that they shall not threaten the witnesses and tamper with the evidence and shall appear before this Court on each and every date of hearing subject to further conditions that they shall meet with the I.O of this case on every alternate date i.d their bail order may be cancelled.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, Birbhum for information.

No E.R of W.A has been received in respect of accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk.

It is manifest from the record that warrant of arrest was issued against accused Arif Khan vide process no. 417 dated 29-04-2023 while warrant of arrest against accused Rafikul Sk was issued even earlier. Considering all facts and circumstances, the warrant of arrest issued against accused Rafikul Sk is cancelled and a fresh warrant of arrest be issued against him.

The O.C Murarai P.S is directed to cause prompt execution of warrant of arrest aainst accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk i.d legal consequences will follow.

Fix 05-03-2025 appearance E.R of W.A against accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk.

To date for appearance of accused Pintu Sk, Nayan Konai, Manasa Konai, Tanur Sk and Jamaluddin Molla.

If on bail, to date for appearance of accused Dulal Sk and Monirul Sk I.d to J.C till 05-03-2025.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C Murarai P.S for strict compliance.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Sd/- S.R.Chowdhury  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code no. WB00885.