

Sessions Case No. 30 of 2021 (CIS NO.30 of 202)
CNR NO.WBBB05-000154-2021

Order No.41
05-03-2025

Today is fixed for appearance of accused Pintu Sk, Nayan Konai, Manasa Konai, Tanur Sk, Dulal Sk, Monirul Sk and Jamaluddin Molla and for E.R of W.A in respect of accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk.

Six accused persons on court bail namely; Pintu Sk, Nayan Konai, Manasa Konai, Tanur Sk, Monirul Sk and Jamaluddin Molla are present and file hazira. Accused Dulal Sk is absent and an adjournment application is filed on his behalf. E.R of W.A has been received from Murarai P.S in respect of accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk.

Ld. Panel PP is present and files hazira.

Perused the same as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Panel PP and the Ld. Defence counsel.

E.R of W.A has been received in respect of accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk.

It is manifest from the record that warrant of arrest was issued against accused Arif Khan vide process no. 417 dated 29-04-2023 while warrant of arrest against accused Rafikul Sk was issued even earlier. Considering such facts and circumstances, the warrant of arrest issued against accused Rafikul Sk was cancelled and a fresh warrant of arrest was directed to be issued against him. However, the same has not been complied with by the B.C-II. He is directed to comply the order dated **15-01-2025** at once.

The O.C Murarai P.S is directed to cause prompt execution of warrant of arrest against accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk i.d legal consequences will follow. I invite the attention of the SDPO, Rampurhat who happens to be the Nodal Officer in respect of execution of warrants pending in this Sub-Division for issuing appropriate direction upon the P.S concened to cause execution of the warrant of arrest pending in Murarai P.S since long.

Fix 15-05-2025 appearance E.R of W.A against accused Arif Khan and Rafikul Sk.

To date for appearance of accused Pintu Sk, Nayan Konai, Manasa Konai, Tanur Sk, Dulal Sk, Monirul Sk and Jamaluddin Molla.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the SDPO, Rampurhat and O.C Murarai P.S for strict compliance.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.